
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held in  on, 4 April 2019 at 7.30 pm.

N.B. PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE A PRE-MEETING OF MEMBERS AT 
7.00P.M. PRIOR TO THE COMMITTEE MEETING IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 27 March 2019

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Rowena Champion (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Gary Heather
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury

Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Nick Wayne
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne

Substitutes:
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry

Councillor Martin Klute
Councillor Sue Lukes
Councillor Paul Smith
Councillor Matt Nathan

QUORUM: 4 COUNCILLORS

Public Document Pack



2

A. FORMAL MATTERS Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

Declarations of interest
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the exist
[...]
RWARD 
PLAN

Page

G. URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS

Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

H. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

I. CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY Page

J. EXEMPT ITEMS

The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed.

K. OTHER BUSINESS Page

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 14 May 
2019



4

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at  on  14 February 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: O'Halloran (Chair), Debono, O'Sullivan, Heather, 
Champion, Chowdhury, Gantly, Chapman, Bell-
Bradford, Khurana and Jeapes

Also 
Present:

Councillor: Hull

Councillor Una O'Halloran in the Chair

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillors Woodbyrne, Spall, Gallagher and Wayne

83 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
None

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
None

85 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:

(a)  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2019 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

(b) That the notes of the visits in relation to the Scrutiny Review on Universal Credit be 
noted

86 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5)
None

87 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for dealing with Public questions and filming and recording 
of meetings and the fire evacuation procedures

88 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7)
The Chair stated that this was her last meeting as Chair of the Committee and she wished 
to thank Members and officers for the support that they had given her

Members of the Committee stated that they wished to place on record their appreciation for 
the work and diligence, during her time as Chair of the Committee and wished her success 
in her new role of Executive Member (Community Development)

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

2

Members also raised concern at the recent decision of OFWAT to reject the Thames Water 
5 year business strategy and whether this would affect the investment strategy on pipe 
replacement outlined by Thames Water at the previous meeting

RESOLVED:
(a) That a vote of thanks be accorded to Councillor O’Halloran for her work on behalf of 

the Committee during her time as Chair
(b) That with regard to the OFWAT decision referred to above on the Thames Water 

business plan, the GLA be contacted to ascertain whether there will be any pan 
London approach to OFWAT to ensure that investment proposed for pipe 
replacement in London is maintained

89 PRESENTATION EXECUTIVE MEMBER FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY (Item 8)
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present at the meeting and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved,

During the presentation the following main points were made –
 In response to a question it was stated that the Council had increased its reserves to 

5% this year, from 4% last year to ensure increased resilience against financial 
threats caused 
[...]
those on benefits, and finding 
accommodation for single people under 35 is becoming more challenging

 In response to a question it was stated that the average arrears for a family on UC 
was about £1200. There is a need to take a sensible approach to tackling arrears 
and how it could impact on the HRA

 It was stated that APA’s were used in 32% of cases, and this is expected to increase
 It was stated that the Council could apply for a deduction of arrears, however this left 

families with even less to live on under UC and voluntary payment of arrears was 
encouraged

 The view was expressed that the Council needed to isolate the impact of UC on rent 
arrears, in comparison to when HB was applicable

 Peabody Trust stated that they were using intelligent data to identify tenants at an 
early stage and had a landlord portal system to text residents to give them 
information on UC and offer assistance. If Peabody applied for an APA they would 
also give budgeting advice, however there has been a low take up for this

 Peabody rent arrears were similar to the Council, and the main reason was that 
arrears built up from the 5 week delay payment for receiving UC. The rent arrear 
figure is comparable across Peabody Trust properties across London

 Peabody staff were based in Job Centres once a week to assist claimants and staff 
did door knocking to inform residents about UC and support that could be offered

The Chair thanked Hannah Bowman and Marcia Gay for attending

91 COUNCIL SICKNESS ABSENCE (Item 10)
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance. Performance and Community Safety was 
present at the meeting and was accompanies by Alan Grant, Acting Head of Human 
Resources.

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 The average amount of sickness per employee per year is 8.6 days however if long 
term sickness is taken out (more than 20 days per employee), then this reduced to 
3.2 days per Council employee

 Members expressed 
[...]
is 
needed to be looked at in greater depth to analyse the reasons, especially in relation 
to the mental health statistics

RESOLVED:
That discussion take place between Councillor Hull and the Chair, with a view to 
including the issues raised above (and any other relevant issues), in future reports to 
the Committee, in order that they can monitor the sickness levels of Council staff

92 USE OF AGENCY STAFF (Item 11)
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Performance, Finance and Community Safety was 
present for discussion of this item and was accompanied by Alan Grant, Acting Head of 
Human Resources.

During discussion the following main points were made –

 It was noted that agency spend had reduced to below £20m for the first time since 
2010

 Agency staff accounted for 12.69% of the Council’s workforce, which whilst still too 
high has shown a significant decrease

 The target is to reduce agency staff in the long term to 10% and 11.7% in the 
medium term. If sickness levels are reduced then this would reduce agency spend

 It was noted that the temporary to permanent policy in E&R and Legal, had proved 
successful and led to a reduction in agency staff. These staff are employed on 6 
month probationary period. Staff on the redeployment list also had to be considered 
for potential vacancies, as the Council did not want to employ agency staff 
permanently, whilst having to make staff redundant, if they could fulfil the role.  It 
was stated that a more detailed description of how temporary to permanent works 
could be included in a future report

 It was noted that some agency staff did not want to become permanent as they 
would then have to pay pension and they received additional holiday pay when 
working for an agency

 Reference was made to the fact that some agency work was seasonal, such as in 
Grounds Maintenance in E&R, where work is mainly Summer based, and they had 
recently employed a number of staff on permanent contracts and during the rest of 
the year they work in other areas of E&R

 Discussion took place as to the use of agency staff in children’s social work and it 
was stated that this was mainly due to a new project commencing which had 
necessitated the employment of 20 additional social workers, but measures were in 
place to appoint permanent staff in the near future

Page 5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  14 February 2019

6

 Reference was also made to the high levels of agency social work staff in Adult 
Social Services and it was stated that this is an area to be looked at,  however, an 
invest to save decision had been taken in relation to employing more social workers

 In response to a question as to whether residents were allocated a key social 
worker, it was stated that the intention was that a resident would be allocated a key 
worker, but more detail could be provided on this for Members

The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Alan Grant for attending

93 MONITORING REPORT (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The meeting ended at 10.05p.m.

CHAIR

Page 6



Page 1 of 2

Resources Department
Newington Barrow Way, N7

Report of: Service Director Financial and Asset Management 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s)

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee

4 April 2019 All

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Financial Monitoring Report 2018-19 - Month 10

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Resources Department produces regular reports on the council’s current financial position, to allow 
the Executive to fulfil its responsibility to monitor the budget and make decisions relating to budget 
revisions and the allocation of contingency funding. 

1.2 The Financial Monitoring Reports are produced monthly from Month 4 (31 July) to Month 11 (28 
February).  A Provisional Outturn report is also produced at the end of each financial year.

1.3 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference also include the responsibility to 
consider matters relating to the financial position of the Council and the Financial Monitoring Reports 
are therefore also submitted to the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider and note the enclosed Financial Monitoring Report which was approved by the Executive 
on 21 March 2019.  

3. Background 

3.1 The council is required by law to conduct its business efficiently and to ensure that it has sound financial 
management policies in place that are strictly adhered to.  Reviewing the budget from time to time 
during the year and taking any such actions as is deemed necessary is the responsibility of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 2

Executive.  The monitoring of the budget by the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee provides 
an additional level of assurance.

4. Implications

4.1 The implications are detailed in the enclosed report.  

5. Reason for recommendations

5.1 To enable the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee to fulfil its obligation to consider matters 
relating to the financial position of the council. 

Appendices
 Report to the Executive: Financial Monitoring Report 2018-19 - Month 10 and associated appendices.

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Alan Layton 

Service Director Financial and Asset 
Management

Date 25-03-2019

Page 8



Resources Directorate
Newington Barrow Way

   Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety

Meeting of Date Agenda 
Item

Ward(s)

Executive 21 March 2019 Error! 
Reference 
source not 
found.

All

Delete as 
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018-19 MONTH 10
1. SYNOPSIS
1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for 2018-19 as at 31 January 2019.  

Overall, there is a forecast gross General Fund underspend of £0.8m.

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecast to break-even over the year.

1.3 It is forecast that £107.0m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2018-19.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. To note the forecas
[...]
or the next financial year, after which it will 
be reviewed. Budget provision is also being made for increased marketing activities and website 
development in the coming year. 

During the December 2018 Board meeting, the Board agreed the implementation of a new suite of 
websites to support the activities of the various iCo business units to market their services, engage with 
customers and streamline processes and procedures where possible. The first of the new websites will 
be for Pest Control, followed by Commercial Waste early in the new financial year. 

During the December 2018 Board meeting, the Board also agreed the implementation of new 
accounting and payment systems which will ensure iCo is Digital Tax compliant from 1 April 2019, and 
will relieve some of the accounting and payment support burden on colleagues in the Islington Service 
Finance team by integrating invoicing, payments and accounting directly to and from the iCo bank 
accounts. 

During the 2018/19 financial year, iCo has benefitted from the support of an accountant who was able to 
provide timely financial reporting and key performance analysis which has helped the directors make 
appropriate decisions.

4. Conclusion

4.1 iCo is now trading in a small number of areas, but is looking to expand the Commercial Waste, 
Memorials and Pest Control business units as a priority for 2019/20. Considerable income growth has 
been achieved for the 2018/19 year, and the business units have benefited from increased accounting 
and business development support. For 2019/20 the aim is to achieve £1.2m of gross income, whilst 
continuing to explore new opportunities for investment, joint ventures and commercialisation of services. 
Business strategy days held with business units and iCo directors have identified a number of tasks that 
will be pursued by the business units to ensure continued growth of the business, including continued 
dedicated business support, marketing activities and a new suite 
[...]
g report
2. New Scrutiny Review Topic  – witness evidence
3. Work Programme 2019/20
4. Executive Member – Finance, Performance and Community Safety Presentation
5. Call ins – if any
6. Use of Agency staff
7. Thames Water report back

Page 50



26 MARCH 2020
1. Call ins – if any
2. Monitoring Report
3. Scrutiny Review – Witness evidence 
4. Presentation Executive Member Community Development
5. Financial Monitoring
6. iCO -12 month update

     14 MAY 2020
1. Call ins (if any)
2. Financial update
3. Monitoring report
4. Work Programme 2019/20
5. Scrutiny Review  – Draft Recommendations

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve minutes of previous meeting
	9 Financial Monitoring update
	Financial Monitoring Report_Month 10_Executive
	Appendix 1_2018-19 GF Revenue Monitoring by Individual Variance_Month 10_Executive
	Appendix 2_2018-19 Revenue by Service Area_Month 10_Executive
	Appendix 3_2018-19 Capital Monitoring_Month 10_Executive

	10 iCO Update
	 MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 5 Feb 2019
	4 March 2019 publication
	Work Programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 April 2019

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at  on  4 April 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Debono, O'Sullivan, Heather, 
Khondoker, Chowdhury, Gantly, Chapman, Bell-
Bradford, Jeapes and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Hull

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillors Woodbyrne, Khurana and Gallagher

95 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
None

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
None

97 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 2019 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them

98 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5)
None

99 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6)
The Chair outlined the procedures for filming at meetings and public questions and also the 
fire evacuation procedures

100 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7)
None

101 SCRUTINY REVIEW - UNIVERSAL CREDIT - WITNESS EVIDENCE - VERBAL 
(Item 8)
Ruth Hayes, Islington Law Centre, and Deniz Ugur, Director of IMECE Women’s Centre 
were present for discussion of this item, and made presentations to the Committee. Details 
of the use of Food Banks in Islington from 2011 – 2018 were also laid round.

During consideration of the presentations the following main points were made –



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 April 2019

2

 The Islington Strategic Partnership (ISP) comprises Citizens Advice Bureau, 
Islington Law Centre, Islington People’s Rights, Help on Your Doorstep, Islington 
BAMER Advice Alliance, which includes Evelyn Oldfield Unit, Eritrean Community in 
the UK, Islington Bangladesh Association, IMECE, Islington Somali Community and 
Kurdish and Middle Eastern Women’s Association

 The organisations meet regularly, together with the Council, and are involved in 
various local partnerships

 ISP was very aware of the impact that UC was having where it was rolled out 
elsewhere, and has undertaken a number of actions to try to prepare for the impact 
to assist people to mitigate the likely hardship and to highlight policy issues. Specific 
activities have included – a community conference, a research project, a community 
survey to gather feedback from a number of local front line organisations, promoting 
and participating in Know your Rights group, training for community groups, 
applications to lever in additional resources to the borough. CAI has been awarded 
additional funding from the Government to increase the level of help to claimants 
making and maintaining claims, and this help is located in Job Centres. The Law 
Centre has been awarded £180k over 3 years by City Bridge Trust to increase 
capacity for specialist casework, as well as support to community groups. Islington 
Peoples Rights has been awarded £134k over 3 years from City Bridge Trust to 
provide specialist welfare benefits and debt advice to vulnerable Islington residents, 
particularly through Help on Your Doorstep

 All the above client groups represent the diversity of the borough and most clients 
present with more than one issue. The demand for assistance with social security 
appeals is currently higher than can be met

 This has a particularly detrimental effect on disabled people. Disabled residents may 
face a very difficult decision if they are turned down for disability benefits, following a 
work capability assessment, if they claim UC, they cannot go back on a legacy 
benefit and have to claim PIP, and they may get the Severe Disability Premium of 
over £64 additional income, but this is not payable under UC, and UC claimants are 
prevented from making claims for PIP). This could lead to a loss of over £3300 to 
some of the residents with the greatest need. However, it is uncertain how long an 
appeal may take and claimants face difficulties in the interim. Once a mandatory 
reconsideration (the initial step prior to an appeal), has been considered, clients can 
then claim ESA, in the interim, whilst they wait for their appeal, and that is often in 
their best interests

 The specialist Advice Partners are increasingly seeing people once they have 
already been advised to claim UC (often incorrectly by DWP), which reduces the 
potential income open to them. There is also an implication for the number of people 
who can be assisted by the Advice Agencies, as disabled claimants who move from 
ESA onto UC will then be subject to a further work capability assessment. This can 
give rise to a situation where an Advice Agency supports a client with an appeal and 
wins, and then has to start all over again, as the first appeal is against a decision in 
relation to ESA, and the second decision is in relation to a separate claim for UC, 
and the Tribunal will need to consider both as separate appeals. This will mean that 
the same client requires double the amount of casework assistance, simply to 
remain on the benefits that they are entitled to, but at a lower level of income

 It has been the experience that the Council HB team are generally helpful in 
identifying what people’s income is and ensuring that HB remains in place where 
appropriate, so that people are not forced onto UC purely in order to ensure that 
their rent is paid

 Other people facing challenges include – older people less confident in use of IT, 
people not confident in written language, people with learning difficulties, people with 
mental health difficulties, households with one adult, women experiencing domestic 
violence/gender based abuse



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 April 2019

3

 Common issues that have arisen include difficulty making a claim due to both lack of 
confidence and issues around IT. Difficulty making claims due to claimant 
commitment requirements and digital access, inaccurate information and advice 
from DWP, immense difficulty getting through to DWP for both claimants and 
advisers, poor decision making by DWP, particularly on Habitual Residency Test, 
difficulty getting specialist advice early enough to get the best outcome, especially 
for the disabled, and those with complex situations. In addition, people have difficulty 
understanding both processes and awards, payments going to one adult with 
particular concerns about increased financial abuse and coercive control, difficulty 
managing variable income, especially for self-employed people, and those in 
irregular work. Where there are frequent changes in circumstances this is hard to 
manage, and may affect BAME communities to a greater level. There are also 
difficulties in managing payments in arrears, even when an advance payment has 
been applied for, and there are childcare costs and severe hardship for families with 
children, leading to a worsening of child poverty. The complexity of issues makes it 
difficult for people to know where to start in seeking help and having the Housing 
Element included means that if there is any problem with the claim, rental arrears 
build up immediately

 There is also increased need for emergency help such as foodbanks, help to 
maintain utilities etc. and difficulties getting help to ensure clients can get the best 
long term help. Often significant psychological distress is caused not only due to the 
hardship, but of the difficulty in resolving issues with the DWP, and the 
unpredictability of the procedures

 Over 90% of respondents to the Community Survey in March 2019 have indicated 
UC is having a negative impact and the five most frequent impacts were – people 
unable to make claims due to complexity, people were left with no or very little 
income, people in debt, people in rent arrears and people experiencing adverse 
impact on mental health

 Many advice claimants have health conditions and/or disabilities, and it is expected 
that this will affect GP, and other health providers

 The Advice Agencies provide a range of services, which include Form Filling, 
detailed triage and support, one off advice, casework and representation. Between 
them Islington People’s Rights, Islington Law Centre, and Citizens Advice Bureau 
advised local people on 1,923 people relating to housing, debt and welfare benefits 
from October to February. However, the level of need is high, and the complexity of 
people’s conditions is increasing. It is the experience of all the agencies that it is 
taking longer to assist people to obtain sustainable improvements in their situation 
as average case length grows

 There is a need expressed by community groups for improved access to specialist 
advice for claimants, as well as to clear locally relevant information, and the 
agencies will continue to seek resources to increase capacity

 The key findings of the ISAP members are that the system is difficult to navigate, 
information from DWP can be confusing and it is sometimes inaccurate, lack of 
money leads to immediate debt and hardship, and claimants finding it impossible to 
plan and there is cyclical hardship

 The Advice Agencies have come to a number of conclusions and recommendations. 
The roll out of UC is within a context, in which both low paid and those on out of 
work benefits have seen their incomes drop in real terms over the past 10 years. 
There are major pressures on both Local Authorities and health services, and 
funding within the voluntary sector is limited

 The cuts to legal aid in 2013 removed funding for most social security and debt 
work, which has affected the major advice agencies, and meant that local private 
practice is unable to taken cases that they would have done previously. 
Nonetheless, advice provision has a major impact for individuals, in terms of the 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 April 2019

4

local economy, for example the ILC’s welfare benefits team brought in over £2m for 
local residents, and IPR’s team generated over £1.6m. This is money into the 
pockets of some of the poorest Islington residents, and their families

 There are some positives in relation to the situation in Islington, as opposed to other 
areas – these include the survey of the claimants shows that there are higher levels 
of satisfaction with the services provided by Job Centres than across London, and 
particularly high satisfaction with the Barnsbury Job Centre. There had been positive 
feedback on a number of individual work coaches. In addition, the Council has 
retained a commitment to the Resident Support Scheme, and there are various 
other schemes for residents. There is effective joint working between the Council, 
local funders, and the ‘not for profit sector’, and a genuine commitment to innovation 
and partnership. The advice sector has worked hard, and has attracted additional 
resources to the borough

 Suggestions to build on these successes include – continued work to increase the 
capacity of the specialist advice sector, with a focus on early appointments, a 
package of support for community groups, including well designed leaflets, ongoing 
training, outreach, second tier advice and improved ability to make referrals. In 
addition, continued partnership work with the Council and other statutory partners, to 
both prevent issues arising and to mitigate the impact where people are 
experiencing difficulties, a forum for agencies with an interest in UC to share 
information, and to collect evidence to support campaigning and advocacy work 
should take place. There is also a need to campaign against UC to enable change 
from Central Government

 An anti- poverty alliance at a strategic and cross sectoral level, which both develops 
and campaigns for improvements in the system should also be established

 It was noted that the use of food banks has increased substantially from April 2011 
until March 2018

 IMECE expressed the view that the Equalities Assessment for UC was inadequate 
and this should be reviewed and this could be an area that the Council could 
consider making representations on in the review recommendations

 It was also felt that data collection needed to be improved, as there is a vulnerable 
cohort of clients that are affected adversely by UC and that evidence needed to be 
collected on this to present to DWP and Central Government

 Councillor Debono outlined the excellent work carried out by the Islington Food Bank 
and that this is staffed by volunteers who were very dedicated

 Literacy and lack of IT skills made it difficult, especially for vulnerable claimants, to 
complete online claims. The elderly faced difficulties

 Reference was made to the fact that funding for organisations by the Council could 
reflect the need to assist those most vulnerable sections in the community, and to 
investigate what the future partnership between the Council and advice sector 
should look like 

 It was noted that residents often did not seek help until they were at crisis point, and 
often certain groups were not willing to contact the Council, and tended to contact 
advice agencies, for a variety of reasons

RESOLVED:
That the Director of Law and Governance be requested to ascertain whether the 
Equalities Impact Assessment undertaken by the Government for the introduction of 
Universal Credit included disability

102 FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE (Item 9)
Councillor Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present, together with Steve Key, Service Director Finance



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 April 2019

5

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Members noted the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of a gross 
underspend of £0.8m

 Members noted that the HRA is forecast to break even over the year
 Members noted that £107.0m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2018/19
 Councillor Hull expressed concern that the Council were paying £750000 per annum 

in funding to no recourse to Public Funds and that this is not being re-imbursed by 
the Government

 Reference was made to the underspend in Children’s Services and it was stated that 
this is due to the numbers of looked after children and children in care being less 
than originally budgeted for

 In response to a question on underspends, it was stated that managers did 
endeavour to stay within budget, however budgets tended to vary according to 
demand. Many services were demand led

 Members expressed the view that it would be useful to have more detailed 
information in future reports on the reasons for overspends and underspends in the 
budget

 Reference was made to the capital monitoring budget and the figures in the report 
did not give details of whether budgets were coming in as forecast, or whether 
especially on new build they were going over budget. Councillor Hull stated that the 
Council had a large new build programme but the budget had been reduced due to 
slippage in the programme

 In response to a question as to the vacancy factor, the saving had been achieved as 
a result of planned vacancies and that this would probably not occur in the future

 It was stated that in relation to the relaxation of rules on HRA borrowing,  and 
possible increases in building costs, as a result of slippage in works, that the 
slippage was mainly caused at the planning stage before the contract is let. In 
addition whilst borrowing restrictions had been relaxed, the additional borrowing 
costs had to be taken into account in the HRA

 It was stated that the capital programme reflected slippage in projects and requires 
Executive approval as part of the 3 year budget programme

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Hull discuss with Members/officers the provision of more detailed 
information in future reports to the Committee, particularly in relation to the Capital 
Programme

103 ICO UPDATE (Item 10)
Councillor Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present, and was accompanied by Kevin O’Leary, Director of Environment and 
Regeneration.

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Members noted the iCO business units, and that these continued to grow in terms of 
turnover, and that the Board expects to make a small profit in 2018/19

 Members noted the progress made in relation to commercial waste, memorials, HR 
services, iCO Green, and Pest Control

 Members noted the main business model, and the investments made by iCO
 Members noted that iCO is now trading in a small number of areas, but is looking to 

expand the Commercial Waste, Memorials, and Pest Control business units as a 
priority for the 2018/19 financial year. It was stated that the intention for 2019/20 is 
to achieve £1.2m of gross income, whilst continuing to explore new opportunities



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 April 2019

6

 iCo now had a non-executive non paid Director who had added valuable expertise to 
the Board, A Business Development Officer had also been appointed

 The Committee noted that iCO had made a net financial benefit to the council of 
£415000 in the current financial year

 Members expressed the view that the majority of savings had been achieved by 
E&R initiatives and other Directorates should contribute and it may be advantageous 
to incorporate other Directors onto the iCO Commercial Board

 In response to a question it was stated that other services could be offered for 
example services to Housing Associations. It was stated that discussions were 
taking place with other Directorates as to services that could be offered

 It was noted that there are some services that could be offered by the Council and 
others that could only be offered through iCO

 In response to a question it was stated that a skills audit of staff had not taken place, 
and that services were at present being offered on an ‘opportunistic’ basis, and 
where appropriate training and development is offered to staff

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and consideration be given to other Directorates being 
involved on the Commercial Board

104 MONITORING REPORT (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

CHAIR


